

No. 22-886

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BLLENHEIM CAPITAL HOLDINGS LTD., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Jesse Panuccio	Hamish P.M. Hume
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
401 E Los Olas Blvd	Samuel C. Kaplan
Suite 1200	BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL	1401 New York Ave., NW
33301	WASHINGTON, DC 20005
	(202) 237-2727
	hhume@bsflp.com

*Counsel for Petitioners Blenheim Capital Holdings
Ltd. and Blenheim Capital Partners Ltd.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

REPLY BRIEF..... 1

I. The Rule Applied By The Fifth, Eighth, Ninth, And Eleventh Circuits Would Hold South Korea’s Procurement Of A Satellite From Lockheed To Be Commercial Activity. 1

II. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong Under *Weltover* And The Restrictive Theory Of Sovereign Immunity That *Weltover* Adopted. 5

III. Respondent’s Efforts To Show This Case To Be A “Poor Vehicle” Are Misplaced. 8

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
<i>Beg v. Islamic Republic of Pakistan</i> , 353 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Heroth v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 331 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	4, 5
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 758 F.2d 341 (8th Cir.)	3
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Alhadhood</i> , 82 F.3d 658 (5th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Ministry of Def. & Support for Armed Forces of Islamic Republic of Iran v. Cubic Def. Sys., Inc.</i> , 385 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Ministry of Def. & Support for Armed Forces of Islamic Republic of Iran v. Elahi</i> , 546 U.S. 450 (2005).....	4
<i>MOL, Inc. v. Peoples Republic of Bangladesh</i> , 736 F.2d 1326 (9th Cir. 1984)	6, 9
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Samco Global Arms, Inc. v. Arita</i> , 395 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 2005).....	4

<i>Samco Global Arms, Inc. v. Republic of Honduras</i> , No. 02-cv-20118, Dkt. No. 1 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 14, 2002).....	4
<i>UNC Lear Servs., Inc. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 581 F.3d 210 (5th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	10
<i>Vera v. Banco Bilbao Vizcaya Argentaria, S.A.</i> , 946 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Zedan v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 849 F.2d 1511 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	11
Regulations	
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2)	1, 11
Secondary Sources	
Explanatory Report to the European Convention on State Immunity art. 7 ¶37, May 16, 1972, E.T.S. No. 74.	7
